RESOLUTION NO. <u>2020-08-036R</u>

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO A SUBGRANTEE AGREEMENT FOR A TENANT BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

(Courage Connection TBRA FY 2017-2018 No. 1718-CC01)

WHEREAS, on August 21, 2017, the City Council passed Resolution No. 2017-08-051R, approving a Subgrantee Agreement for a Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program, FY 2017-2018 (No. 1718-CC01), between Courage Connection, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation ("Courage Connection"), and the City of Urbana ("City"); and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to amend the agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, after due consideration, finds that amending the agreement as herein provided is in the best interests of the residents of the City and is desirable for the welfare of the City's government and affairs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council, of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1.

Amendment No. 1 to a subgrantee agreement between Courage Connection and the City of Urbana, in substantially the form of the copy of the Subgrantee Agreement for a Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program, FY 2017-2018 (No. 1718-CC01), attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2.

The Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to attest to said execution of said amendment as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this <u>12th</u> day of <u>August</u>, <u>2020</u>.

Brown, Colbrook, Hursey, Laut, Miller, Roberts, Wu AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTENTIONS:

Phylli lerl APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this <u>13th</u> day of <u>Aug</u>

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor